

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DECHERT LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1900 K Street, NW	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Washington, DC 20006	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
(202) 261-3300	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

September 14, 2018

---

---

ROGER A. DIXON  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000

LINDSAY E. RAY  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 698-3500

SABARISH NEELAKANTA  
MASIMBA MUTAMBA  
DANIEL MARSHALL  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
DEFENSE CENTER  
P.O. Box 1151  
Lake Worth, FL 33460  
(561) 360-2523

DEBORAH GOLDEN  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
DEFENSE CENTER  
316 F Street, NW, #107  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 543-8100

DANTE P. TREVISANI  
RANDALL C. BERG, JR.  
FLORIDA JUSTICE  
INSTITUTE, INC.  
100 SE Second Street  
Suite 3750  
Miami, FL 33131  
(303) 358-2081

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Background.....	4
A. Prison Legal News.....	4
B. FDOC’s Admissible Reading Material Rule .....	6
C. Previous Litigation by Prison Legal News Over the FDOC’s Admissible Reading Material Rule.....	9
D. District Court Proceedings and Decision ..	11
E. Eleventh Circuit Decision .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents .....	18
A. This Court’s Precedents Recognize That First Amendment Rights Are Not Extinguished Within Prison Walls And That Outlying Policies Like the FDOC’s Ban Demand Closer Scrutiny .....	18

B. Contrary to this Court’s Precedents, the Eleventh Circuit Granted Complete Deference to Florida Prison Administrators That Made It Impossible for Petitioner to Succeed .....	20
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Faithful Application of This Court’s Decisions.....	24
II. A Correct Application of this Court’s Precedents Would Require Relief For Petition .....	28
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is An Invitation And A Roadmap For Other Jurisdictions To Curtail Important First Amendment Freedoms .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Prison Legal News v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t. of Corrections</i> , No. 15-14220 (May 17, 2018) .....	App-1
Appendix B	
Amended Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, <i>Prison Legal News v. Jones</i> , No. 4:12cv239-MW/CAS (Oct. 5, 2015).....	App-48
Appendix C	
Relevant Statutory Provision.....	App-112
Fla. Admin. Code R. 33-501.401(3)..	App-112

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19
<i>Brown v. Phillips</i> , 801 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	20, 31
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	20
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 24
<i>Prison Legal News v. McDonough</i> , 200 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	18, 20, 31
<i>Ramirez v. Pugh</i> , 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	29
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Cain</i> , 647 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13, 14, 19, 21



<i>Wolf v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-210.101(5) .....	7
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401 .....	6, 7
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401(3) .....	7, 8, 11
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401(4) .....	8
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401(8) .....	7
Fla. Admin. Code R.33-501.401(14) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
John E. Dannenberg, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Upholds \$625,000 Judgment for Female Prisoner Molested by Ohio Prison Guard</i> (Mar. 15, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2NTJQ90">https://bit.ly/2NTJQ90</a> .....	5
Defs' Resp. in Opp. to Pltf's Mot. for Prel. Inj., <i>Human Rights Defense Center v. Sw. Va. Reg. Jail Auth.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-13 (W.D. Va. May 29, 2018) .....	33
Derek Gilna, <i>Supreme Court Reverses Criminal Conviction for Racial Bias by Juror</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2oITJeV">https://bit.ly/2oITJeV</a> .....	5
Derek Gilna, <i>Supreme Court Sets Aside Florida's Death Penalty Sentencing Procedure</i> (Feb. 2, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Nkww0y">https://bit.ly/2Nkww0y</a> .....	5

Emily Masters, <i>By the numbers: New York's prison population</i> , Albany Times Union (Sept. 21, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2loj2B6">https://bit.ly/2loj2B6</a> .....	15
David M. Reutter, <i>Eleventh Circuit Affirms Injunction in Florida DOC Mental Health Conditions Pepper Spray Case</i> , Prison Legal News (Feb. 15, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2wsxDBc">https://bit.ly/2wsxDBc</a> .....	5
David M. Reutter, <i>Florida's Department of Corrections: A Culture of Corruption, Abuse and Deaths</i> , Prison Legal News (Feb. 2, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2N1CX8H">https://bit.ly/2N1CX8H</a> .....	5
David M. Reutter, <i>Record Number of Florida Prisoners Died in 2016, 2017</i> , Prison Legal News (Jan. 31, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PU46J9">https://bit.ly/2PU46J9</a> .....	5
Kent A. Russell, <i>Habeas Hints: 2012 Supreme Court Habeas Highlights: Plea Bargaining Cases</i> (Sept. 15, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/2NkRyfp">https://bit.ly/2NkRyfp</a> .....	5
Order, <i>Prison Legal News v. Crosby</i> , No. 3:04-cv-14-JHM-TEM (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2005), Doc. 87.....	10
